## RESOLUTION NO. 24-10 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 19th DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

## RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE MULTI-COUNTY ADVANTAGE SHARING PROGRAM PROPOSAL.

WHEREAS, the Advantage Sharing Program seeks to provide additional investment funds above and beyond local and state incentives to economic and workforce development projects created by local governments to meet the needs of businesses locating, expanding, or sustaining operations in our Economic Development Region; and

WHEREAS, economic and workforce development projects will have an impact on the following areas: job creation/retention, business growth, employee wages, company investments, infrastructure improvements, and other factors that benefit the region; and

WHEREAS, the Dayton Development Coalition will provide administrative support for the Advantage Sharing Program and will apply for federal dollars to sustain the program over the next five years; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has reviewed the Advantage Sharing Program Proposal.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. The City of Centerville Council supports and endorses the Multi-County Advantage Sharing Program Proposal.

SECTION 2. A copy of this endorsement will be addressed and sent, along with the proposal, to the Ohio Department of Development for the Local Government Services Regional Collaboration Grant Program.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

PASSED this 19th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

Deputy Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Assist Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 24-10, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 19th day of July, 2010.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney